## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/01/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

Based on record review and staff interview the facility failed to monitor a Synthroid, a thyroid medication used to treat hypothyroidism for 1 of 6 residents who labs were reviewed (# 134).  Findings included:  Resident #134 was admitted on 4/11/11 with a diagnosis of dementia, failure to thrive,  ordered lab for Resident #134. Results were within normal range.  2) The Pharmacy Consultant reviewed the resident medical records for unnecessary medications with an emphasis on adequate monitoring. The Director of Nursing will assure adequate monitoring is in place for residents identified through the review process.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		construction,	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
CENTRAL CONTINUING CARE    1287 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   13 JBM     1287 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1287 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1287 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1287 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1287 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1288 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1289 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1289 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1280 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1280 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1280 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1280 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1280 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1280 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1280 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15 JBM     1280 NEWSOME STREET   MT ARY, NC 27930   15			345410	B. WING	3 - 45 - 1 - 45 - 1		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	5/2011
CENTRAL CONTINUING CARE   MT AIRY, NC 27030   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REQUIATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREPEX TAG   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY TAG   PROMERES PLAN OF CONNECTION REQUIDED REPORT OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY TAG	NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER				9 4 7		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES   PRICE   PROVIDER SPLAND CORRECTIVE AND STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY	CENTRAL	CONTINUING CARE				AIRY, NC 27030	00 1 3 2011	
F 329 SS=D UNNECESSARY DRUGS  Each resident's drug regimen must be free from unnecessary drugs. An unnecessary drug is any drug when used in excessive dose (including duplicate literapy); or for excessive duration, or without adequate monitoring; or without adequate monitoring; or without adequate indications for its use; or in the presence of adverse consequences which indicate the dose should be reduced or discontinued; or any combinations of the reasons above.  Based on a comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that residents who have not used antipsychotic drugs are not given these drugs unless antipsychotic drug seceive gradual dose reductions, and behavioral interventions, unless clinically contraindicated, in an effort to discontinue these drugs.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interview the tacility failed to monitor a Synthroid, a thyroid medication used to treat hypothyroidism for 1 of 6 residents who beas were reviewed (# 134). Findings included:  Resident #134 was admitted on 4/11/11 with a diagnosis of dementia, failure to thrive,	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	CTION DULD BE ROPRIATE	COMPLETION
by: Based on record review and staff interview the facility failed to monitor a Synthroid, a thyroid medication used to treat hypothyroidism for 1 of 6 residents who labs were reviewed (# 134). Findings included:  Resident #134 was admitted on 4/11/11 with a diagnosis of dementia, failure to thrive,  ordered lab for Resident #134. Results were within normal range.  2) The Pharmacy Consultant reviewed the resident medical records for unnecessary medications with an emphasis on adequate monitoring. The Director of Nursing will assure adequate monitoring is in place for residents identified through the review process.		UNNECESSARY DR  Each resident's drug unnecessary drugs. drug when used in ex duplicate therapy); or without adequate mo indications for its use adverse consequence should be reduced or combinations of the r  Based on a compreh resident, the facility n who have not used a given these drugs un therapy is necessary as diagnosed and do record; and residents drugs receive gradua behavioral interventic contraindicated, in ar	regimen must be free from An unnecessary drug is any recessive dose (including for excessive duration; or nitoring; or without adequate; or in the presence of es which indicate the dose discontinued; or any reasons above.  The service of the service of a must ensure that residents ntipsychotic drugs are not less antipsychotic drug to treat a specific condition cumented in the clinical who use antipsychotic all dose reductions, and ons, unless clinically	F3	329	constitute an admission that the deficiencies alleged, did, in factories Plan of Correction is filed evidence of the facility's desir with the requirements and to constitution.	oes not e ct, exist. I as e to comply ontinue to	
		by: Based on record rev facility failed to monit medication used to to residents who labs w Findings included: Resident #134 was a diagnosis of dementi	riew and staff interview the tor a Synthroid, a thyroid reat hypothyroidism for 1 of 6 were reviewed (# 134).  admitted on 4/11/11 with a fa, failure to thrive,		***************************************	ordered lab for Resident #134 were within normal range.  2) The Pharmacy Consultant resident medical records for u medications with an emphasis monitoring. The Director of the assure adequate monitoring is residents identified through the	Results reviewed the nnecessary on adequate lursing will in place for	9/22/11

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk 🔥 denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

HOMINISTRATOR

Facility ID: 943085

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/01/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345410	A. BUILDING B. WING		08/2/	5/2011	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	340410	1	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 287 NEWSOME STREET NT AIRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE!	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 329	hypothyroidism, os metabolic syndrom A record review revie	teoarthritis, and acute te.  vealed up until 5/16/11 s ordered 75 mcg Synthroid., hyroidism, a condition where oes not produce enough Vithout this hormone, the body operly, resulting in: poor ch; lack of energy; weight gain; skin; and increased sensitivity review on 5/16/11, revealed hormone (TSH) lab value of s were 0.40-5.50. The dicated to increase Synthroid to ms) daily and retest in four  on 6/13/11, the result was ns order was written recheck weeks. On 7/21/11, and the A physician 's order was f/21/11; indicated to redraw decrease Synthroid to 75 N #2 note dated 7/21/11 at m, "TSH level called to MD- is lab had not been redrawn. w on 8/23/11 at 4:46pm, (DON) indicated new order for d into the lab book and the lab ly. The DON indicated the	F 329	3) The Staff Developme will conduct an in-service licensed nursing staff or residents' medication residents' medication residents medication residents medication with adequate monitoring per and procedure. The State Coordinator will include the need to assure residents are free of unrawith an emphasis on adoper facility policy and porientation of new licenterion personnel. The Director designee, will review residents' medication residents' medication residents' medication residents medication residents' medication resident	ce with the in the need to assure gimens are free of an emphasis on r facility policy ff Development e information on ents' medication necessary drugs equate monitoring rocedure in the sed nursing or of Nursing, or her sident medical ro weeks to assure egimens reflect ultant and Director time, will monitor monthly for three arterly, to assure egimens are free of an emphasis on Monitors will be QA Meetings. The		

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/01/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345410	B. WING	B		08	/25/2011	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1287 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NEWSOME STREET IRY, NC 27030			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	κ .	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  DEFICIENCY)			
F 329	date it was to be do Mondays and Thurs During an interview Administrator expla been missed was be	ne. The lab vender did labs on	F3	329				

## EPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

act i a alt

PRINTED: 09/26/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 345410 09/20/2011 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1287 NEWSOME STREET CENTRAL CONTINUING CARE MT AIRY, NC 27030 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX lD (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) Filing the Plan of Correction does not K 012 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 012 constitute an admission that the deficiencies SS=F alleged, did, in fact, exist. This Plan of Building construction type and height meets one Correction is filed as evidence of the of the following. 19.1.6.2, 19.1.6.3, 19.1.6.4, facility's desire to comply with the 19.3.5.1 requirements and to continue to provide high quality resident care. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 1) The Maintenance Supervisor, or his 1114/11 Based on observation, on September 20, 2011 at designee, shall assure the penetrations in the approximately 9:00am onward, there are holes in rated roof ceiling assembly adjacent to the the rated roof ceiling assembly - holes are located new ceiling sprinkler installations on the 200 adjacent to new ceiling sprinkler installations on wing are repaired. the 200 wing, 2) The Maintenance Director, or his designee, will conduct environmental rounds 42 CFR 483,70(a) to identify other penetrations in the rated roof ceiling assembly and make repairs to areas identified through the inspection process. 3) The Maintenance Supervisor, or his designee, will conduct at least monthly inspections to assure there are no penetrations in the rated roof ceiling assembly. 4) The Maintenance Supervisor, or his designee, will monitor through observation, monthly for three months, then at least quarterly, to assure there are no penetrations in the rated roof ceiling assembly. Monitors will be reviewed at scheduled QA meetings. The Administrator is responsible for overall compliance. LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: GTHS21

Facility ID: 943085

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1

ADMINISMATOR